



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-00683 **Version:** 3

Type: Agenda Item Status: Passed

File created: 8/10/2012 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 9/18/2012 **Final action:** 9/18/2012

Title: Consider recommendations regarding a Playground Speed Zones Ordinance, Second District, as

follows:

a) Consider the adoption (second reading) of an Ordinance, amending Santa Barbara County Code, Chapter 23 Sections 23-15.3, 23-15.4, 23-15.5, 23-15.6, 23-15.7, and 23-15.8, pertaining to speed

limits adjacent to a children's playground on Merida Drive, Second District;

b) Find that the proposed action is for the operation and maintenance of existing public facilities, involving negligible, or no expansion of use beyond that which presently exists, that the proposed action is therefore exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 14 CCR

15301; and

c) Approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis.

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Set Hearing Board Letter 8/21/12, 2. Board Letter 9/11/12, 3. Vicinity Map, 4. Playground 25mph Speed Limits Ordinance, 5. Notice of Exemption Playground Speed Zone Ordinance, 6. Presentation

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/18/2012	3	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass
9/11/2012	2	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass
8/21/2012	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Set for a hearing, as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding a Playground Speed Zones Ordinance, Second District, as follows:

- a) Consider the adoption (second reading) of an Ordinance, amending Santa Barbara County Code, Chapter 23 Sections 23-15.3, 23-15.4, 23-15.5, 23-15.6, 23-15.7, and 23-15.8, pertaining to speed limits adjacent to a children's playground on Merida Drive, Second District;
- b) Find that the proposed action is for the operation and maintenance of existing public facilities, involving negligible, or no expansion of use beyond that which presently exists, that the proposed action is therefore exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to 14 CCR 15301; and
- c) Approve the filing of a Notice of Exemption on that basis.